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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

On behalf of The Gutierrez Company (Client), Sanborn, Head & Associates, Inc. (Sanborn
Head) has prepared this Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) for the two
undeveloped properties on Bartlett Street in Northborough, Massachusetts identified as
Lot 3 on Northborough Assessor’s Map 51 and Lot 16 on Northborough Assessor’s Map 66
(Site). The two parcels are also collectively known as Lot H and are shown on the plan titled
0 Bartlett Street, 313 Bartlett Street, Parcel H Development, Northborough, MA, Sheet No. V-
101, prepared by Allen & Major Associates, Inc. for The Gutierrez Company, dated December
24,2019. A Locus Plan showing the Site area is provided as Figure 1.

This Phase I ESA report was performed in substantial conformance with the scope and
limitations of the Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase [
Environmental Site Assessment Process (ASTM E 1527-13) and the U.S. Environmental
Protection Agency’s (USEPA) “All Appropriate Inquiry” Final Rule, 40 C.F.R. Part 312 (AAI).
Sanborn Head’s services and this report are subject to the limitations provided in
Appendix A.

Based on the services summarized herein, this assessment has revealed no evidence of
recognized environmental conditions (RECs) in connection with the Site except for the
following:

m  Multiple subsurface investigations performed between 1988 and 2018 have identified
chlorinated volatile organic compounds (CVOCs) in groundwater at properties likely up-
gradient (to the east) of the Site, including 33, 40, 85 and 111 Hayes Memorial Drive in
Marlborough, Massachusetts. The CVOC 1,1,1-trichloroethane (TCA) was detected in
groundwater and surface water at 111 Hayes Memorial Drive between 1988 and 1995.
The source of the TCA release was reportedly 85 Hayes Memorial Drive to the south. This
release, identified as Release Tracking Number (RTN) 2-00751, achieved regulatory
closure with the submittal of a Waiver Completion Statement in November 1995. In 2017
and 2018, CVOCs were detected at 33 Hayes Memorial Drive in soil and groundwater. In
addition, trichloroethene (TCE) was detected at elevated concentrations in indoor air.
RTNs 2-20366 and 2-20384 were assigned to the groundwater and indoor air releases,
respectively. The properties at 40 and 85 Hayes Memorial Drive, which are downgradient
of 33 Hayes Memorial Drive, were notified regarding these releases in 2018 and 2019.
Further investigation of potential CVOC impacts at the properties has included additional
groundwater, soil vapor, and indoor air sampling at the 33 and 85 Hayes Memorial Drive
buildings; however, additional sampling is on-going as Phase Il Comprehensive Site
Assessment response actions under RTN 2-20366. As the delineation of the potential
extent of the CVOC release at 33 Hayes Memorial Drive in groundwater has not been
completed and this property is likely located upgradient of the easternmost portion of
the Site, it is Sanborn Head’s opinion that this upgradient release constitutes a REC to the
subject Site.

However, we understand that this eastern portion of the Site consists largely of wetlands
and an existing conservation restriction that would preclude redevelopment of this area
in the future. Nonetheless, should reportable CVOCs be identified in groundwater or
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surface water at the Site from this release in the future, such a condition could likely be
addressed under the Massachusetts Contingency Plan (MCP) with the submittal of a
Downgradient Property Status (DPS) for the Site.

Although not rising to the level of a REC, we also note that a large apparent soil stockpile was
observed on the property abutting the eastern portion of the Lot 16 Site area with a portion
extending partially onto the subject Site. This adjacent parcel is identified as 301 Bartlett
Street and was recently developed into an approximately 220,000 square foot warehouse
building. Based on historical aerial photos showing 301 Bartlett being historically
undeveloped, the recently constructed earthen path to this location from the warehouse
parking area, and our discussion with The Gutierrez Company, we understand that this
stockpile represents excess natural soil generated from the recent 301 Bartlett Street
warehouse construction.
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report documents the results of a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA)
performed by Sanborn, Head & Associates, Inc. on behalf of The Gutierrez Company (Client)
for the two adjacent properties identified on Bartlett Street in Northborough, Massachusetts.
The properties are identified by the Town of Northborough as Lot 3 on Assessor’s Map 51
and Lot 16 on Assessor’s Map 66 (the Site). The two parcels are also collectively known as
Lot H and are shown on the plan titled 0 Bartlett Street, 313 Bartlett Street, Parcel H
Development, Northborough, MA, Sheet No. V-101, prepared by Allen & Major Associates, Inc.
for The Gutierrez Company, dated December 24, 2019. A Locus Plan showing the Site area
is provided as Figure 1. The objective of this ESA was to identify “Recognized Environmental
Conditions” (RECs) associated with the Site. As defined by ASTM E1527-131 a REC is the
presence or likely presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at a
Site: (1) due to release to the environment; (2) under conditions indicative of a release to the
environment; or (3) under conditions that pose a material threat of a future release to the
environment.

The Site, shown on Figure 2, consists of approximately 66.1 acres of vacant wooded uplands
and wetlands located on two parcels identified by the Assessor as Lot 3 on Map 51 and Lot
16 on Map 66 in Northborough, Massachusetts. Significant areas of wetlands exist at the Site
and are concentrated in the northern, central, and eastern portions of the Site. Stirrup Brook
is located along the northern Site boundary. The Wachusett Aqueduct, a secondary
Massachusetts Water Resource Authority (MWRA) water supply conduit owned by the
Commonwealth of Massachusetts Department of Conservation and Recreation (DCR), bisects
the two Site parcels in the southwestern portion of the Site.

1.1  Scope of Services

This Phase I ESA report was performed in conformance with the scope and limitations of
ASTM E 1527-13 and the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency’s (USEPA) “All Appropriate
Inquiry” Final Rule, 40 C.F.R. Part 312 (AAI). The term “Phase I” as used in this report is
defined in ASTM E 1527-13 and should not be considered equivalent to the use of the same
term in various state regulatory programs. The Scope of Services to complete this Phase I
ESA was outlined in Sanborn Head’s Proposal for Services dated November 13, 2020, which
was accepted by the Client. The scope of services consisted of four main components:

m  Areview of physical setting, historical use records, and reasonably ascertainable records
relative to environmental conditions at the Site;

m A Site reconnaissance visit of readily-accessible interior and exterior portions of the Site;

m Interviews with Site personnel and select local government representatives regarding
environmental conditions at the Site; and

1 ASTM International. “Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site
Assessment Process”
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m Preparation of this report to document Sanborn Head’s findings, opinions, and
conclusions regarding potential RECs in connection with the Site.

Sanborn Head'’s services did not include non-scope considerations listed in ASTM 1527-13,
such as the presence of asbestos-containing building materials, lead based paint,
polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) in building materials, biological agents, cultural and
historic resources, ecological resources, endangered species, health and safety, indoor air
quality unrelated to releases of hazardous substances or petroleum products into the
environment, industrial hygiene, lead in drinking water, mold, radon, regulatory compliance,
or wetlands.

1.2 Limitations, Deviations, and Limiting Conditions

As stated in ASTM E 1527-13, Section 4.5.1, uncertainty regarding the potential for RECs at
the Site cannot be wholly eliminated through completion of Phase I ESA services. Conducting
this Phase I ESA is intended to reduce, but not eliminate, uncertainty regarding the potential
for RECs in connection with the Site, recognizing reasonable limits of time and cost. It is
assumed that this Phase I ESA may not identify latent environmental conditions potentially
related to or arising out of undocumented past uses of the Site or neighboring properties.
Sanborn Head’s services and this report are subject to the limitations provided in
Appendix A.

In our opinion, no deviations or exceptions to the scope of work outlined in ASTM E 1527-
13 have been made. Limiting conditions of this ESA included the following:

m Heavily vegetated and wetland areas of the Site were not able to be completely observed.

Based on our understanding of the Site and our review of the available information noted
herein, it is our opinion that none of these conditions significantly impact our ability to
render an opinion relative to potential RECs at the Site.

1.3 Terms, Conditions and User Reliance

This Phase I ESA was conducted pursuant to the accepted Proposal for Services and the
Terms and Conditions established therein between the Client and Sanborn Head. This report
was prepared for the exclusive use of the Client in connection with potential refinance of the
Site. No other party is entitled to rely on this document without the prior express written
consent of Sanborn Head and the Client. Upon request, terms and conditions under which
reliance can be extended to other parties will be reviewed with the Client.

2.0 RECORDS REVIEW

Sanborn Head reviewed reasonably ascertainable (as defined in ASTM 1527-13) records to:

m Identify characteristics of the Site’s physical setting;

m Establish whether the Site or nearby properties are identified on lists (databases)
maintained by government agencies for the presence or potential presence of RECs;
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m Identify whether documents provided by the User, Owner, or Key Site Manager provide
information relative to the physical setting of the Site and/or indicate the presence of
RECs;

m Establish whether information maintained by the State and local regulatory agencies and
supplemental to what is included in the environmental database search report provides
evidence related to potential RECs; and

m Establish a historical record of prior Site use.

In our opinion, the information obtained from the files/records review is sufficient to meet
the evaluation criteria specified in ASTM E 1527-13.

2.1  Physical Setting

Records related to the physical setting of the Site reviewed for this ESA included topographic
maps, aerial photographs, the Physical Setting Addendum provided by EDR, and an Existing
Conditions Plan for 0 Bartlett Street, 313 Bartlett Street, Parcel H Development, Sheet No. V-
101, prepared by Allen & Major Associates, Inc., and dated December 24, 2019. Copies of
these records are provided in Appendix B and D. Based on the review of these records and
our Site reconnaissance, a physical setting description of the Site and vicinity is provided in
the table below.

Site Topography and Drainage | The Site topography generally slopes downwards from south to north with
elevations ranging from approximately Elevation (EL) 290 feet National
American Vertical Datum of 1988 (NAVD 1988) on the southwestern
portion of the Site to approximately El. 240 feet (NAVD 1988) at the
northeastern portion of the Site adjacent to the wetlands. Some localized
grade changes present in the southern portion of the Site are likely
associated with the construction of the Wachusett Aqueduct and its
supporting rights of way. The Site is expected to generally drain north to
Stirrup Brook, which later flows into the Assabet River to the northwest of
the Site.

Site Vicinity Topography | The western upland portion of the Site area appears to be a drumlin
formation with the Site located within a swarm of drumlins, including Rock
Hill, located adjacent to the south of the Site (approximate maximum
elevation of 412 feet above Mean Sea Level [MSL]). Other drumlins in the
area include Stirrup Hill, Crane Hill, Walnut Hill, and Cedar Hill, located to
the northeast, east, southeast, and south of the Site, respectively.

Nearest Water Body, Direction | Stirrup Brook and three unnamed apparent kettle ponds are located on the

and Distance | Site. The Kkettle ponds are located on the eastern portion of Lot 3 near the
Marlborough border and are likely related to the surrounding wetlands.
Stirrup Brook, flowing toward the northeast and turning north, runs both
within and outside of the northwestern border of the Site. The source of
Stirrup Brook is Bartlett Pond, located approximately 600 feet west of the
Site.

Site Stormwater | Stormwater primarily infiltrates into the subsurface or travels along the
Site topography via overland flow towards Stirrup Brook and/or the
wetland areas that drain toward Stirrup Brook. Additionally, catch basins
are present along Bartlett Street that collect stormwater that, at least in
part, discharge into the Site wetlands.

SANBORN HEAD
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Site Geology | According to the EDR Physical Setting Addendum and subsurface
investigations performed at adjacent properties, Site soils likely consist of
a fine sandy loam over glacial till to bedrock.

Inferred Depth to | Based on the EDR Physical Setting Addendum, the presence of on-Site

Groundwater | wetlands, and the low permeability nature of the Site soils, the depth to
groundwater at the Site is anticipated to be relatively shallow, especially
within the vicinity of the wetlands. The depth to groundwater
encountered during previous subsurface investigations performed by
others at adjacent properties was between 0 and 15 feet below ground
surface.

Inferred Direction of | Based on topographic gradients, EDR Physical Setting, and available
Groundwater Flow | reports from the surrounding properties, groundwater at the Site is
inferred to generally flow north/northwest towards Stirrup Brook?.

Flood Zone Designation | Based on the FEMA FIRMette dynamic maps, provided in Appendix B, the
Site is primary located in Zone X, an area of minimal flood hazard. As
shown on the Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
(MassDEP) Phase 1 Site Assessment Map, a FEMA 100-year flood plain is
present along Stirrup Brook; this area is located in Zone A and does not
have established base flood elevations.

Sensitive Human Receptors | Based on the MassDEP Phase 1 Site Assessment Map, the Wachusett
Aqueduct, a secondary MWRA water supply conduit, divides the Site from
east to west. Algonquin Regional High School is located approximately
0.25 miles to the north of the Site. A community public water supply well
and associated Zone Il wellhead protection area is located approximately
0.25 miles southwest of the Site. Numerous residences are located within
a 500-foot and 0.5-mile radius of the Site, primarily to the west.

Sensitive Environmental | According to the Mass DEP Phase 1 Site Assessment Map and the Existing

Receptors | Conditions Plan, freshwater wetlands are located on the northern, central,
and eastern portion of the Site. Natural Heritage and Endangered Species
Program (NHESP) potential vernal pools and certified vernal pools are also
located on the eastern portion of the Site within the existing Conservation
Restriction (CR) area. The CR area extends onto adjacent properties.
NHESP estimated habitats of rare wildlife are also present on the western
portion of the Site along Stirrup Brook. Potential vernal pools, certified
vernal pool, and estimated habitats of rare wildlife are also located within
1.0 miles to the north, east, south, and west of the Site. Bartlett Pond is
located approximately 600 feet west of the Site. Additionally, Protected
Open Space is mapped for the CR and wetland areas on the eastern portion
of the Site, as well as for off-Site areas beyond Stirrup Brook and for the
Wachusett Aqueduct.

2.2 Environmental Database Search
2.2.1 Methodology

Sanborn Head contracted EDR to perform a database search on November 16, 2020. The
database search reviews federal and state standard environmental record sources in
accordance with ASTM E 1527-13 search distances.

2 We note that subsurface conditions, the presence of subsurface utilities, faults and fractures in the
underlying rocks, groundwater extraction, and other factors may influence the direction of groundwater
flow. Additionally, groundwater flow direction can fluctuate seasonally.
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Information related to properties identified in standard environmental sources and located
within the approximate minimum search distances was reviewed to assess the likelihood of
an impact to Site soil, groundwater, or vapor from migrating hazardous substances or
petroleum products. The information used in this assessment included:

m Distance from the Site boundary?3;

m Anticipated direction of groundwater flow;

m Regional and local geologic conditions;

m Anticipated stormwater and surface water flow directions;

m  Presence of utilities or other subsurface structures;

m The presence/absence of documented contaminant releases at the identified sites; and
m The regulatory status of the documented releases;

A summary of our search findings is included herein, and a copy the EDR report is provided
in Appendix C.

2.2.2 Results

No listings were identified for the Site. EDR identified numerous listings for surrounding
properties in various databases within the minimum search distances from the Site. Listings
for adjoining properties and/or properties that represent a potential migration risk to the
Site are summarized in the table below. The remaining listings are not considered likely to
have releases of hazardous substances and/or petroleum products with the potential to
migrate to the Site property.

Summary of Key Off-Site Database Listings

Distance/ . . . . . o
Facility Name Direction Anticipated Hydrogeologic Location Relative to Site* and
. Summary
from Site
Crossroad Adjoining to | Upgradient/Crossgradient

Industrial Park the south
This property is listed in the ECHO and FINDS databases for two US

301 Bartlett National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permits to
Street, facilitate stormwater discharge during construction of the warehouse
Northborough, building on the property. One NPDES permit was issued to the

MA operator (Bartlett Street LLC c/o The Gutierrez Company) in May 2018

and was subsequently terminated. A subsequent NPDES permit was
issued to the contractor (Borgaard Construction Group) in May 2018

3 For potential to impact Site soil vapor, listings that indicated releases of petroleum products and non-
petroleum chemicals of concern located within 0.1 and 0.3 miles of the Site, respectively, were considered.

4 The identification of a surrounding Site as potentially up-gradient, cross-gradient and down-gradient
assumes the direction of groundwater provided in Section 2.1 of this report.
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and expires in February 2022. No violations were reported for either
permit.

200 Bartlett
Street,

MA

Northborough,

FedEX Freight, Adjoining to | Upgradient
Inc. the south
This property is listed in the TIER 2, HW GEN and UST databases.
300 Bartlett FedEX Freight is listed as a RCRA SQG of ignitable waste, corrosive
Street, waste, and lead. A double-walled 20,000-gallon diesel underground
Northborough, storage tank (UST) with a continuous interstitial monitoring system
MA was installed at the property in December 2012. Releases or spills
have not been reported for this property.
Pexco Inc Adjacent to Downgradient/Crossgradient
the south
170 Bartlett This property is listed in the HWS, RELEASE, and AIRS databases. A
Street, Non-Major Comprehensive Plan for a Process Emissions Unit was
Northborough, approved and issued to Bunzl Extrusion Mass, Inc. (now operating as
MA Pexco, Inc.). The application is listed as closed in December 2002 and
no violations have been reported by EDR.
This property is also associated with Release Tracking Number (RTN)
2-0892, which is related to a release of chlorinated volatile organic
compounds (CVOCs) to soil and groundwater from an up-gradient
property (200 Bartlett Street). RTN 2-0892 is further discussed in
Table 1.
Bay State Adjacent to Downgradient/Crossgradient
Circuits Inc the south

This property is listed in the FINDS, RCRA-NLR, ECHO, HWS, RELEASE,
and BROWNFIELDS databases. Bay State Circuits Inc. is listed as a non-
generator of hazardous wastes, including spent halogenated solvents
used in degreasing, wastewater treatment sludges from electroplating
operations, spent cyanide plating bath solutions, plating bath residues,
spent stripping and cleaning bath solutions. The property received
several state violations in the 1980s and 1990s related to “Generators
- General” which were reported as resolved.

This property is also associated with RTN 2-0393, which is related to a
release of CVOCs to soil and groundwater from an industrial leaching
field. RTN 2-0393 is further discussed in Table 1.

SANBORN

HEAD
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A Duie Pyle Inc. Adjacent to Downgradient/Crossgradient

210 Bartlett the south

Street The property is listed in the HWS, RELEASE, MANIFEST, FINDS, TIER 2,
HW GEN, RCRA-NLR, and ECHO databases. A Duie Pyle, Inc. is listed as
a SQG and non-generator. Several state violations related to
“Generators - Pre-transport” and “State Statute or Regulations” were
issued in 2011 and 2012, which were subsequently reported as
resolved. Additionally, 1,200 pounds of ignitable waste were
transported from the facility under a New Jersey manifest.
This property is associated with RTN 2-17648 which is related to a
surficial spill of diesel fuel to pavement. RTN 2-17648 is discussed
further in Table 1.

Verax Adjacent to Upgradient/Crossgradient

Biomedical Inc. the

southeast This property is listed in the HWS database as a very small quantity

148 Bartlett generator (VSQG) in MA. Generated hazardous wastes include

Street ignitable waste, corrosive waste, spent non-halogenated solvents, and

Marlborough, spent cyanide plating bath solutions. Releases and/or violations have

MA not been reported for this property.

Ruland Adjacent to Upgradient/Crossgradient

Manufacturing the east

Co., Inc. This facility is listed in the MANIFEST, HW GEN, ASBESTOS, and TIER 2
databases. The facility is listed as a RCRA VSQG and State LQG of

6 Hayes corrosive waste. Hazardous waste, including ignitable waste,

Memorial corrosive waste, 2-propanone, dimethyl-benzene, and carbon

Marlborough, tetrachloride, were transported to a Pennsylvania facility between

MA 2012 and 2016, Releases and/or violations have not been reported for
this property. Additionally, asbestos-containing roofing materials
were removed during building renovations in 2019.

Aand M Adjacent to Upgradient/Crossgradient

Engineering the east

Composites This facility is listed in the RCRA-VSQG, FINDS, ECHO, and MANIFEST

Incorporated databases. A and M Engineering Composites Incorporated is a
conditionally exempt small quantity generator (GESQG) of ignitable

6 Hayes waste, corrosive waste, spent halogenated solvents used in degreasing,

Memorial spent non-halogenated solvents, and acetaldehyde/ethanal. Ruland

Marlborough, MFG CO INC is listed as a historical hazardous waste generator at the

MA same address. Numerous shipments of ignitable waste and corrosive
waste were transported from the facility under a New Jersey manifest
between 2006 and 2017.

HB Fuller Adjacent to Upgradient/Crossgradient

Company the east
This property is listed in the HWS and RELEASE databases as RTN 2-

40 Hayes 0979, which is related to a release of CVOCs to groundwater from an

Memorial Drive, up-gradient property (33 Hayes Memorial Drive). RTN 2-0979 has

Marlborough, maintained Downgradient Property Status (DPS) since 1996, as

MA discussed further in Table 1.

Air Products and | Adjacent to Crossgradient

Chemicals, Inc the east

102 Hayes
Memorial Drive,
Marlborough,
MA

This property is listed in the AST, UST, TIER 2, and HW GEN databases.
Itis listed as a VSQG in MA. One 20,000-gallon hydrogen aboveground
storage tank (AST) is in use at the property. Additionally, two USTs
were installed in 1981 and were reportedly removed from the
property: one 10,000-gallon diesel UST removed in June 2017 and one

SANBORN HEAD
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5,000-gallon gasoline UST removed in November 1990. Releases or
spills have not been reported for this property.

Rotation
Dynamics Corp,
Rotation
Dynamics
(Rotadyne)

33 Hayes
Memorial Drive,
Marlborough,
MA

Approx. 450
feet east

Upgradient/Crossgradient

This property is in the HWS, LUST, RELEASE, SPILLS, FINDS, RCRA-
VSQG, ECHO, UST, FINANCIAL ASSURANCE 1, AIRS, HW GEN,
ASBESTOS, and MANIFEST databases. Rotation Dynamics Corp is listed
as a CESQG of ignitable waste, spent halogenated solvents used in
degreasing, and spent non-halogenated solvents. The facility is also
listed as a VSQG and was previously listed as a SQG. Numerous
violations were issued between 1988 and 2007 related to “Generators
- General,” “Generators - Manifest,” and “State Statute or Regulation.”
The violations are listed as resolved.

Three USTs containing unknown contents were reportedly removed
from the property in July 1986: one 300-gallon UST reportedly
installed in 1950 and two 300-gallon UST reportedly installed in 1960.

A Limited Plan Application for a Process Emissions Unit was approved
and issued to Rotation Dynamics Corp., Inc. for emissions of ammonia,
bis(2-ethylexyl)phthalate, carbon monoxide, halogenated organic
compound, hydrocarbons, xylene isomers, methyl isobutyl ketone,
nitrogen oxides, particulate matter, sulfur dioxide, and volatile organic
compounds (VOCs). The application is listed as closed in January 2012
and no violations have been reported by EDR.

Asbestos-containing material (ACM) was removed from the property in
April 2008, January 2009 during demolition, renovation, and repair
activities. Additionally, ignitable and corrosive wastes were
transported from the facility under a New Jersey manifest in January
2007

In February 1991, a spill of up to 50 gallons of No. 4 fuel oil from an
overfilled truck impacted surrounding soil. This spill is listed as
“closed” by EDR.

The property is also associated with RTNs 2-19653, 2-20366, and 2-
20384, which are related to a release of fuel oil from a UST, a release of
CVOCs to soil and groundwater, and a release of CVOCs to indoor air,
respectively. These releases are discussed further in Section 2.4
and/or Table 1.

Rinchem
Company Inc.

111 Hayes
Memorial Drive,
Marlborough,
MA

Approx. 650
feet east

Crossgradient

This facility is listed in the MANIFEST and RCRA-LQG databases.
Rinchem Company, Inc. is listed as a LQG of hazardous waste, including
ignitable waste, corrosive waste, reactive waste, lead, mercury, cresol,
spent non-halogenated solvents, among other wastes. It was
historically listed as a SQG. Violations were not identified by EDR.
Numerous shipments of ignitable waste and corrosive waste from the
facility were transported under New Jersey or New York manifests
between 2012 and 2018.

Rohm and Haas
Electronic
Materials, LLC

Approx. 650
feet east

Crossgradient

SANBORN HEAD



December 4, 2020 Page 9

20201204 Phase 1 ESA Lot H Bartlett St 4910.00
111 Hayes This facility is listed in the RCRA-VSQG database as a CESQG of
Memorial Drive, ignitable waste, corrosive waste, and lead. It was historically listed as a
Marlborough, SQG and a non-generator. Violations were not identified by EDR.

MA

NEC Approx. 650 | Crossgradient

Technologies, feet east

Inc. This facility is listed in the HWS, RELEASE, and HW GEN databases.
The HW GEN database listings relate to Rinchem Company, Inc. and

111 Hayes Rohm and Hass Electronic Materials, LLC, as discussed above. The

Memorial Drive, facility is associated with RTNs 2-00751, 2-17152, and 2-17182, which

Marlborough, are related to a release of CVOCs to groundwater and surface water, a

MA release of solvent to soil, and a release of solvent to pavement. These
releases are discussed further in Section 2.4 and/or Table 1.

Based on the information available from EDR, additional files were reviewed for several
listings, as summarized in Section 2.4.

2.3  User/Property Owner Provided Information

As required to qualify for one of the Landowner Liability Protections (LLPs) offered by the
Small Business Liability Relief and Brownfields Revitalization Act of 2001, Sanborn Head
requested that the User of this Phase I ESA (Client) complete a User/Property Owner
Questionnaire. The User’s responses regarding their Site knowledge are included within this
report as appropriate. A copy of the User Questionnaire is included in Appendix D.

Sanborn Head was not informed by the User of any environmental liens or activity/use
limitations in place for the Site. During Sanborn Head'’s review of local /state files, we did not
identify environmental liens or use restrictions in place for the Site.

Additionally, the Client provided three survey plans:

m Plan of Land prepared by Beals + Thomas, Inc. for Northborough Land Realty Trust
revised March 23, 2018 for the Bartlett Crossroad Industrial Park in Northborough,
Massachusetts. This Plan of Land was recorded with the Worcester District Registry of
Deeds on April 6, 2018; and

m Plan of Land prepared by Allen & Major Associates, Inc. for The Gutierrez Company dated
December 3, 2018 for the Hayes G Development, 150 Hayes Memorial Drive in
Marlborough, Massachusetts and Northborough, Massachusetts. This Plan of Land was
recorded with the Worcester District Registry of Deed on December 19, 2018;

m Existing Conditions Plan (Sheet No. V-101) prepared by Allen & Major Associates, Inc. for
The Gutierrez Company dated December 24, 2019 for the 0 Bartlett Street, 313 Bartlett
Street, Parcel H Development project in Northborough, Massachusetts.

These plans identify the locations of Lot 3 (identified as Lot 3A), Lot 16 (identified as Lots 2A
and 2B or Lot 5), the Wachusett Aqueduct, on-Site wetlands, utility lines, monitoring wells,
and Site elevations. A pending Conservation Restriction area is located on the eastern
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portion of Lot 16. None of the User-provided information reviewed is considered to indicate
a REC in connection with the Site property.

2.4  State/Federal Regulatory Agency Documents

Sanborn Head reviewed documents available from MassDEP for the Site and adjoining
properties identified in the EDR Radius Map Report, or through other online search methods.
Off-Site files were reviewed if the site was adjoining the subject Site, or if we identified the
potential for hazardous substance or petroleum migration from these sites to the Site based
on our understanding of hydrogeologic or geologic conditions and/or the potential for vapor
migration. A summary of the MassDEP file review sites and their locations relative to the
site is provided in Table 1, and a figure showing the reviewed sites’ locations relative to the
subject Site is provided as Figure 3.

Releases of CVOCs were identified in groundwater, soil, and/or indoor air at four properties
near and/or potentially upgradient of the Site: 170 and 200-202 Bartlett Street, 111 Hayes
Memorial Drive, 40 Hayes Memorial Drive, and 33 Hayes Memorial Drive. These releases
were assigned RTNs 2-0393, 2-0751, 2-0892, 2-0979, 2-20366, and 2-20384, and are
discussed in Sections 2.4.1 through 2.4.3.

Numerous other releases have occurred within the Site vicinity. Based on data and reports
reviewed, these release sites identified by EDR and reviewed on the MassDEP website have
been remediated, have achieved regulatory closure, are located in apparent downgradient
or crossgradient locations from the subject Site, and/or were small spills located at a
significant distance from the subject Site. Therefore, in our opinion, the release information
reviewed for the remaining releases do not appear to present a significant risk to Site soil,
groundwater, or soil vapor quality.

2.4.1 CVOC Release, 170 and 200-202 Bartlett Street, RTN 2-0393 and RTN 2-0892

Bay State Circuits manufactured printed circuit boards at the 200-202 Bartlett Street
property between 1967 and 1988. Wastewater generated during the manufacturing process
was treated and discharged to a subsurface industrial leach field formerly located to the east
of the building. Two hydrogeological investigations performed in 1987 identified the
presence of CVOCs in groundwater at the Bay State Circuits facility and in the overburden
groundwater southwest of the industrial leach field, which was subsequently identified as
the source. Groundwater flow was determined to flow southwest from the Bay State Circuit
facility, towards an unnamed stream and wetlands.

The site was listed as a Location to be Investigated (LTBI) on July 15, 1988 and was assigned
RTN 2-0393. The owners of the 170 Bartlett Street property, located adjacent to both the
Site and the Bay State Circuits facility, filed for DPS in 1999 under RTN 2-0892. A Short Term
Measure (STM) was performed at the 170 and 200-202 Bartlett Street properties between
1991 and 2000 to recover and treat the groundwater using filtrations and granular activated
carbon. A Phase Il Comprehensive Site Assessment identified CVOCs in groundwater at
concentrations greater than the Massachusetts Contingency Plan (MCP) Method 1 GW-1 and
GW-2 standards. A remediation system was installed at the 170 and 200-202 Bartlett Street
properties to facilitate chemical oxidation by direct injection of potassium permanganate
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and sodium permanganate solutions. The remediation system operated between 2002 and
2009 and applied approximately 46,600 pounds of potassium permanganate and 1,765
pounds of sodium permanganate to groundwater via injection wells.

Groundwater samples were collected quarterly from monitoring wells for analysis for VOCs
and compounds related to the oxidation process. Additionally, indoor air samples were
collected from two buildings located on the 200-202 Bartlett Street property in March 2010
and analyzed for CVOCs. A Method 3 Risk Characterization was performed based on this
groundwater and indoor air analytical data, as well as historical soil analytical data. During
remediation activities, the nearby Lyman Street well Zone II delineation was approved by
MassDEP in January 2008, removing the Bay State Circuit facility from the Method 1 GW-1
category.

The Method 3 Risk Characterization demonstrated that a condition of No Significant Risk had
been achieved for this release. A Class A-2 Response Action Outcome (RAO) Permanent
Solution was submitted for RTNs 2-0393 and 2-0892 in May 2010. Based on the response
actions completed and documented direction of groundwater flow to the southwest, the
releases on 170 and 200-202 Bartlett street are not considered RECs in connection to the
Site. However, CVOCs were present in groundwater at elevated concentrations at the
properties at the time of regulatory closure. Should CVOCs associated with these releases be
identified in groundwater in the southeastern portion of the Site in the future, such a
condition could likely be addressed with the submittal of a DPS for the subject Site.

2.4.2 CVOCs in Groundwater, 111 Hayes Memorial Drive, RTN 2-0751

Several CVOCs, including 1,1-dichloroethane, 1,1-dichloroethene, 1,2-dichloroethane, and
1,1,1-trichloroethane (1,1,1-TCA), were detected in groundwater samples collected between
1988 and 1989 and in 1995 from monitoring wells located in the southern and southwestern
portions of the 111 Hayes Memorial Drive property. Additionally, 1,1,1-TCA was also
detected in a surface water sample collected from an on-property stream in 1988.
Subsequent research and investigations identified that a primary source of CVOCs was a pipe
that discharged water containing 1,1,1-TCA on the southern portion of the property. The
pipe was reportedly connected to a catch basin located on an adjacent and upgradient
property, 85 Hayes Memorial Drive, which was then occupied by Diamond Machine
Technologies (DMT). DMT used a 1,1,1-TCA degreaser as part of their operations, and the
degreaser was located in the building in the vicinity of the catch basin. As such, the source
of CVOC contamination detected on the 111 Hayes Memorial Drive property likely originated
from the upgradient property at 85 Hayes Memorial Drive. This release achieved regulatory
closure with the submittal of a Waiver Completion Statement supported by a Method 3 Risk
Characterization in November 1995.

Based on the response actions completed, it's likely crossgradient orientation from the
subject Site, and the low concentrations of CVOCs detected in groundwater, the release on
111 Hayes Memorial Drive is not considered a REC in connection to the Site. Should CVOCs
associated with this release be identified in groundwater in the eastern portion of the Site
area in the future, such a condition could likely be addressed with the submittal of a DPS for
the subject Site.
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2.4.3 CVOCs in Groundwater, Soil, and Indoor Air, 33 Hayes Memorial Drive, RTNs 2-
20366 and 2-20384 and 40 Hayes Memorial Drive, RTN 2-0979

CVOCs, including trichloroethene (TCE), were detected at elevated concentrations in
groundwater samples collected at the 40 Hayes Memorial Drive property 1992 and 1993.
The release was assigned RTN 2-0979 in September 1993. Off-property sources of TCE were
considered, as TCE was reportedly not used or stored at the 40 Hayes Memorial Drive
property and groundwater reportedly flows across the property to the northwest.
Additional research and subsurface investigations were performed at the property in 1996.
TCE and 1,1-dichloroethene were detected in groundwater at concentrations exceeding the
applicable reportable concentrations. Additionally, three nearby, potentially upgradient
properties (111 Hayes Memorial Drive, 85 Hayes Memorial Drive, and 33 Hayes Memorial
Drive) were identified that used or stored CVOCs. As such, a DPS was submitted in August
1996 which opined the source of CVOCs in groundwater did not originate on the 40 Hayes
Memorial Drive property and the source was located in an upgradient location to the east.

In June 2017, CVOCs, including TCE, cis-1,2-dichloroethene (cDCE), tetrachloroethene (PCE),
and vinyl chloride (VC) were detected above applicable reportable concentrations in
groundwater and soil at the 33 Hayes Memorial Drive property, occupied by Rotation
Dynamics Corporation (RotaDyne). MassDEP was notified of the release condition on
November 10, 2017 and assigned RTN 2-20366 to this release. Additional subsurface
investigations, including soil borings and monitoring well installations, soil vapor sampling,
and indoor air sampling, were performed between July and December 2017. On December
4, 2017, RotaDyne notified MassDEP of the presence of TCE in indoor air at concentrations
that exceeded the MassDEP workplace Imminent Hazard (IH) condition for sensitive
subgroups. This IH condition was assigned RTN 2-20384 and Immediate Response Actions
included restricting sensitive subgroups from accessing specific Site areas and installing a
sub-slab depressurization system (SSDS). MassDEP issued a Notice of Audit Findings and a
Notice of Non-Compliance (NON) to RotaDyne on May 30, 2018, citing RotaDyne for failing
to perform response actions described in an Immediate Response Action (IRA) Plan
submitted in February 2018. On July 27, 2018, Weston Solutions, Inc. (Weston) submitted a
Post-Audit Completion Statement on behalf of RotaDyne to document the completion of the
NON requirements, including installation of an active SSDS below the RotaDyne building,
sealing of visible cracks in the building floor, and notifying the 40 and 85 Hayes Memorial
Drive property owners to request property access and available site investigation reports.

In August and September 2018, two groundwater monitoring wells were installed at the 85
Hayes Memorial Drive property and sampled for VOCs and dissolved chromium and nickel.
Groundwater analytical results identified elevated concentrations of VOCs, specifically TCE
and cDCE, in the vicinity of the property boundary and the 85 Hayes Memorial Drive building.
Based on the groundwater analytical results, overburden groundwater impacted with CVOCs
is believed to extend from the northwestern portion of the 33 Hayes Memorial Drive
property onto portions of the 40 and 85 Hayes Memorial Drive properties. Weston
acknowledged the CVOC plume was not horizontally or vertically delineated and identified
evidence of co-mingled contaminant plumes.
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Subsequent indoor air sampling performed in October 2018 by the 85 Hayes Memorial Drive
property owner identified TCE in indoor air in the vicinity of the impacted groundwater. The
TCE detection (1.57 ug/m3) is slightly below the DEP Commercial/Industrial Threshold
Value (C/ITV, 1.8 ug/m3). Weston was not reportedly granted access to perform
confirmatory indoor air sampling at the 85 Hayes Memorial Drive property during the winter
heating season.

RotaDyne submitted an IRA Completion report for RTN 2-20384 on November 16, 2018;
however, DEP issued a NON rescinding the IRA Completion and requiring IRA Status Reports
be submitted every 6 months until the SSDS can be operated under a Phase IV Remedial
Implementation Plan. Additionally, the NON required that another request for access be sent
to the properties at 40 and 85 Hayes Memorial Drive for further investigation. Subsequent
IRA status reports submitted under RTN 2-20384 summarized semi-annual indoor air
sampling events performed at 33 Hayes Memorial Drive between 2018 and 2020. Indoor air
sampling was performed in winter and summer conditions with the active SSDS in operation.
Analytical results identified concentrations of TCE in ambient air above the applicable C/I TV
criteria during each sampling event, ranging from non-detect (<1.07 ug/m3) to 51.9 ug/ms.
Based on the most recent Method 3 Risk Characterization performed by Weston, the
concentrations of TCE in indoor air are below the IH level. As of the May 2020 IRA Status
Report, access to the 40 and 85 Hayes Memorial Drive buildings had not been granted.

RTNs 2-20366 and 2-20384 were linked with the submission of a Phase I Initial Site
Investigation and Tier Classification Reportin November 2018. Phase Il Comprehensive Site
Assessment activities are proposed to include horizontal and vertical delineation of the
source area and overburden plume, a bedrock plume evaluation, and additional indoor air
sampling.

The 33, 40, and 85 Hayes Memorial Drive properties are upgradient from the easternmost
portion of the subject Site and contaminant plume delineation is ongoing. Groundwater
samples collected from the 85 Hayes Memorial Drive property contained concentrations of
TCE up to 7,330 ug/L, well above the applicable reportable concentration of 5 ug/L.
Additionally, these monitoring wells have not been sampled since May 1996. As the nature
and extent of these upgradient CVOC impacts in not yet defined, it is Sanborn Head'’s opinion
that the releases associated with RTNs 2-20366 and 2-20384 constitute a REC to the subject
Site. However, we understand that this eastern portion of the Site consists largely of
wetlands and an existing conservation restriction that would preclude redevelopment of this
area in the future. Nonetheless, should reportable CVOCs be identified in groundwater or
surface water at the Site from this release in the future, such a condition could likely be
addressed under the MCP with the submittal of a DPS for the Site.

2.5 Local File Review

The findings of our local file review are summarized below. Select information obtained
during the local file review is included in Appendix E.
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Types of Information
Available
Assessor’s Office | Assessor’s Card and Map | The Site is identified as Lot 3 on Map 51 and Lot 16 on Map
66 in Northborough, MA. Both parcels are owned by the
Northborough GH Land Realty Trust and Arturo ] & Cataldo
] Gutierrez. The two parcels each have an address of 0
Bartlett Street. Lot 3 on Map 51 is approximately 59 acres,

and Lot 16 on Map 66 is approximately 7 acres.

Office Summary of Available Information

Health Dept. Supply Well, Septic/Sewer| No information available.
Information
Fire Dept. UST Information, Fires, No information available.
Releases
Town Clerk UST Information, No information available.
Permits, Deeds
Building Dept. Permits No information available.
Conservation Applications, Order of An Order of Conditions filed on July 17, 2020 was reviewed.
Commission Conditions, As-Built The Order of Conditions described a Habitat Restoration
Plans Plan to be performed in a marsh associated with Stirrup

Brook in the northern portion of the Site and provided a
Base Flood Elevation Estimate for the proposed
construction of a warehouse on the western portion of the
Site. Additionally, a portion of the Site Development Plans
for the Parcel H Development, dated June 4, 2020, were
provided for review.

Planning Dept. Zoning Map, The Site is zoned for industrial use. Additionally, the Site is
Groundwater Overlay located in the Town of Northborough Groundwater
Map Protection District. Much of the Site is located in “Area 3”

which is a primary recharge area. Small areas on the
southern portion of Lot 16 are located in “Area 1” which is
an area of influence for an existing municipal well.

None of the information reviewed is considered to indicate a REC in connection with the Site
property.

2.6 Historical Use Information

Sanborn Head reviewed historical USGS topographic maps and aerial photographs.
Historical topographic maps and aerial photographs were available for the Site and vicinity
spanning from 1889 to 2016. Other historical sources reviewed as part of this assessment
included an EDR City Directory report.

The following key information was available in our review of the historical sources:

m Site: The Site was historically used as farmland and was improved with a small former
dwelling. Areas in the western and central portions of the Site historically used as
farmland fields remained mostly clear of significant natural growth until after
approximately 2000. The Site has been vacant/undeveloped and has become
increasingly vegetated since that time.

» Adjoining Properties: The adjoining properties were similarly undeveloped prior to use
as farmlands by 1938. In the 1960s and 1970s, the adjoining properties were gradually
converted to industrial, educational, and residential uses. Algonquin Regional High
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School to the northwest of the Site and various commercial buildings to the east of the
Site (currently occupied by Ruland and Apahouser Incorporated metal fabrication) have
been present since at least 1966. Commercial buildings to the south of the Site (currently
Donegan Systems) have been present since at least 1975. Air Products & Chemicals Inc.
and Lamy Automotive have operated to the east and south of the Site, respectively, since
approximately 1985. Sports fields associated with Algonquin Regional High School were
constructed to the north of the Site in 2004. Residential houses have been present west
and north of the Site since at least 2008. Additional commercial buildings (A. Duie Pyle
Truck Rental and a FedEx shipping center) were construction to the south of the Site in
approximately 2008 and 2016, respectively. The single-story warehouse building located
to the south of the Site and the single-story wholesale warehouse/distribution center to
the north of the Site were more recently constructed.

»  Surrounding Area: The surrounding area was farmland until development began in the
1960s. Wetlands within and surrounding the Site have generally been undeveloped and
forested until the 1960s, at which point these areas were redeveloped for
commercial/industrial use or were left to be overgrown and forested.
Commercial/industrial development began around approximately 1960 on Bartlett
Street and where Hayes Memorial Drive currently exists. Numerous orchards historically
existed on Stirrup Hill and along Forest Street until approximately the 1980s. Nearby
properties on Hayes Memorial Drive have been used for commercial /industrial purposes
since the 1960s. According to historical city directories, surrounding property uses have
included manufacturing, machining, and chemical handling.

None of the information reviewed is considered to indicate a REC in connection with the Site
property. Copies of documentation obtained during the Site history review are provided in
Appendix B.

3.0 SITE RECONNAISSANCE

A Sanborn Head representative performed a Site reconnaissance to obtain evidence of RECs
potentially present in connection with the Site, as summarized in the table below.

Date of Site Visit | November 20, 2020
Sanborn Head | Catherine Sobchuk
Representative(s) | James McCarthy

Accompanying Facility | None

Individual(s)

Limiting Conditions | Heavy vegetation cover is present throughout the Site with limited trails for

accessibility and wetlands and water bodies are present along the

northwest, central, and eastern side of Site.

A photograph log from the Site reconnaissance is included in Appendix F. A summary of the
Site reconnaissance findings is presented below.

Information about the key structures and improvements at the property are described in the
table below.
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Number of On-Site Structures

None. However, the remains of a small concrete foundation likely
associated with a farmhouse was observed in the western portion of the
Site.

Facilities on the Site

Number of Stories, Mezzanine | Not applicable (N/A)

Levels

Basements/Crawl Spaces | N/A

Structure Size | N/A
(square feet)

General Construction | N/A

Date of Construction | N/A

Roads, Streets, Parking | N/A

Roads Adjoining the Site

Tire tracks suggest vehicles have traveled west of the building foundation
and north of the two monitoring wells coming from the Wachusett
Aqueduct unpaved roadway. Refer to Figure 2.

Railroad Lines /Spurs On or
Adjacent to the Site

None observed. Bartlett Street is located to the south of the Site. Refer to
Figure 2.

Land uses in the area of the Site include industrial facilities, educational facilities,
residences, and undeveloped woodland and wetland. The abutting properties include:

North | Algonquin Regional High School, a single-story wholesale
warehouse/distribution center (“Hayes G”), undeveloped woodland and
wetland

South | Donegan Systems, A. Duie Pyle Truck Rental, FedEx shipping center, a
single-story warehouse building, undeveloped woodland and wetland

East | Ruland, Apahouser Incorporated, Air Products & Chemicals Inc.
West | Residential

Key observations from the Site are included in the table below.

Observation

Observed or Suspected

Areas of OHM product storage
and use / Drums / Hazardous
Substance and Petroleum
Products Containers

None observed.

Above Ground Storage Tanks

None observed.

(ASTs)

Underground Storage Tanks | None observed.
(USTs)

Odors | None observed.

Pools of liquid | None observed.

Unidentified Substance | None observed.
Containers

Transformers and any
identified PCB-containing

None observed.

below grade conveyances

equipment
Heating/Cooling system | N/A
Interior stains or corrosion | N/A
Interior drains, sumps, and | N/A

Exterior pits/ponds/lagoons

Wetland areas were observed throughout the Site.
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Observation

Observed or Suspected

Pesticide use

None observed.

Stained soil or pavement

None observed.

Stressed vegetation

None observed.

Evidence of solid waste
disposal on the Site

De minimis common waste debris, including paint cans and a tire, were
observed in the vicinity of the Bartlett Street vehicle pull-off location.

Evidence of fill materials

None observed, however some apparent historical grading believed to be
associated with the Wachusett Aqueduct was observed. An approximately
24,000 square foot stockpile was observed on the property located adjacent
to the east of Lot 16 (i.e, 301 Bartlett Street, recently developed as a
warehouse building by The Gutierrez Company). This stockpile was
observed to extend partly into the subject Site in the eastern portion of Lot
16. Based on historical aerial photos showing 301 Bartlett being
historically undeveloped, the recently constructed earthen path to this
location from the warehouse parking area, and our discussion with The
Gutierrez Company, we understand that this stockpile represents excess
natural soil generated from the recent 301 Bartlett Street warehouse
construction.

Wastewater discharges

None observed.

Wells

Two monitoring wells were observed in the upland western portion of the
Site. See Figure 2.

Septic systems

None observed.

Evidence of spills/releases

None observed.

Hazardous waste

None observed.

Non-Hazardous waste

None observed.

Air Emissions

None observed.

Other

The foundation of the presumed farmhouse building was observed at the
western portion of the Site.

Current and former utilities that service the Site include the following:

Electricity

N/A

Natural Gas

N/A

Water

Municipal water is available along Bartlett Street.

Sewer

N/A

4.0
4.1

INTERVIEWS

Interview with Site Owner/Key Site Manager

A representative of the Site Owner/Key Site Manager was not interviewed in person for this
ESA; however, a written questionnaire was completed by the Site Owner/Key Site Manager
which is included in Appendix D. Relevant information from the questionnaire is presented
in this report where appropriate.

4.2 Interviews with Local Government Officials

The following individuals were interviewed for this ESA:

Title
Conservation Agent

Name
Mia McDonald

Agency
Northborough Conservation
Commission/ Planning Department
Northborough Fire Department

Hazardous Materials Assistant

Michael ]. Borowiec
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Name Title Agency
Lorrain Caine Administrative Assistant Northborough Fire Department
Angie Sowden Administrative Assistant Northborough Building
Department/Board of Health

Relevant information obtained from local officials is presented throughout this report,
where applicable.

5.0 EVALUATION
5.1 Findings, Opinion, and Conclusions

We have performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment in conformance with the scope
and limitations of ASTM Practice E 1527-13 of the two undeveloped properties on Bartlett
Street in Northborough, Massachusetts identified as Lot 3 on Map 51 and Lot 16 on Map 66
by the Northborough Assessor’s office. Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice
are described in Section 1.3 of this report. Based on the services summarized herein, this
assessment has revealed no evidence of RECs in connection with the Site except for the
following:

m  Multiple subsurface investigations performed between 1988 and 2018 have identified
CVOCs in groundwater at properties likely up-gradient (to the east) of the Site, including
33,40, 85 and 111 Hayes Memorial Drive in Marlborough, Massachusetts. The CVOC TCA
was detected in groundwater and surface water at 111 Hayes Memorial Drive between
1988 and 1995. The source of the TCA release was reportedly 85 Hayes Memorial Drive
to the south. This release, identified as RTN 2-00751, achieved regulatory closure with
the submittal of a Waiver Completion Statement in November 1995. In 2017 and 2018,
CVOCs were detected at 33 Hayes Memorial Drive in soil and groundwater. In addition,
TCE was detected at elevated concentrations in indoor air. RTNs 2-20366 and 2-20384
were assigned to the groundwater and indoor air releases, respectively. The properties
at 40 and 85 Hayes Memorial Drive, which are downgradient of 33 Hayes Memorial Drive,
were notified regarding these releases in 2018 and 2019. Further investigation of
potential CVOC impacts at the properties has included additional groundwater, soil
vapor, and indoor air sampling at the 33 and 85 Hayes Memorial Drive buildings;
however, additional sampling is on-going as Phase Il Comprehensive Site Assessment
response actions under RTN 2-20366. As the delineation of the potential extent of the
CVOC release at 33 Hayes Memorial Drive in groundwater has not been completed and
this property is likely located upgradient of the easternmost portion of the Site, it is
Sanborn Head’s opinion that this upgradient release constitutes a REC to the subject Site.

However, we understand that this eastern portion of the Site consists largely of wetlands
and an existing conservation restriction that would preclude redevelopment of this area
in the future. Nonetheless, should reportable CVOCs be identified in groundwater or
surface water at the Site from this release in the future, such a condition could likely be
addressed under the MCP with the submittal of a DPS for the Site.

Although not rising to the level of a REC, we also note that a large apparent soil stockpile was
observed on the property abutting the eastern portion of the Lot 16 Site area with a portion
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extending partially onto the subject Site. This adjacent parcel is identified as 301 Bartlett
Street and was recently developed into an approximately 220,000 square foot warehouse
building. Based on historical aerial photos showing 301 Bartlett being historically
undeveloped, the recently constructed earthen path to this location from the warehouse
parking area, and our discussion with The Gutierrez Company, we understand that this
stockpile represents excess natural soil generated from the recent 301 Bartlett Street
warehouse construction.

5.2 Data Gaps

ASTM E 1527-13 requires that data gaps in the research performed be identified ASTM E
1527-13 requires that data gaps in the research performed be identified.

Data Gap Assessment
Sanborn Head was not able to view the Based on observations of accessible areas, information
entire Site during the Site reconnaissance gained from interviewed individuals and file reviews, and the
due to heavy vegetation. nature of the use of this property, this is not considered a
significant data gap that would impact our ability to render
an opinion relative to potential RECs at the Site.

5.3 References

Key documents that were used in preparing this report have been referenced within the text
of the report.

5.4 Signatures of Environmental Professionals

We declare that, to the best of our professional knowledge and belief, we meet the definition
of Environmental Professional as defined in Section 312.10 of 40 C.F.R. 312. We have the
specific qualifications based on education, training, and experience to assess a Site of the
nature, history, and setting of the subject Site. We have developed and performed all
appropriate inquiries in conformance with the standards and practices set forth in 40 C.F.R.
Part 312.

P o _"="‘r‘ il é
Matthew P. Heil, P.E., LSP Catherine EZSobchuk, P.E.
Project Director and Associate Project Manager

6.0 QUALIFICATIONS OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONALS

Matthew P. Heil, P.E., LSP
Project Director

Matt Heil has over 25 years of professional experience in the environmental investigation,
risk assessment, remediation and groundwater engineering fields. Matt has completed
numerous environmental assessments to evaluate the nature, extent and distribution of
contamination, subsurface hydrogeologic characteristics and contaminant fate and
transport in commercial, industrial and redevelopment settings. This work has also included
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Method 1, 2 and 3 site-specific risk assessments and evaluation and implementation of
remedial actions with the completion of numerous Phase |, II, IIl and IV reports. While
working in Massachusetts, Matt developed a significant working knowledge of the
regulations governing hazardous waste site cleanup activities, the Massachusetts
Contingency Plan (MCP), and is licensed as a Licensed Site Professional (LSP). He is also a
Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection certified Soil Evaluator and has
completed hydrogeologic studies in support of large septic field designs. Matt holds degrees
from The Pennsylvania State University and the University of New Hampshire.

Catherine E. Sobchuk, P.E.
Project Manager

Catherine Sobchuk has over five years of experience in performing Phase I and II
Environmental Site Assessments, vapor intrusion assessments, and site characterization.
She has performed environmental site investigations of commercial and industrial facilities
where releases of oil and/or hazardous materials have occurred and has evaluated
environmental conditions to support development options and/or remedial alternatives.
She has extensive experience preparing risk assessments and regulatory documents
required under the Massachusetts Contingency Plan. Additionally, Catherine has performed
avariety of environmental and geotechnical field investigations, including soil, groundwater,
soil vapor, and indoor air sampling, and real-time indoor air screening with a portable
GC/MS. Catherine is a registered Professional Engineer in Massachusetts and holds degrees
from Syracuse University and Massachusetts Institute of Technology.
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TABLE 1

Summary of MassDEP File Review Information

Bartlett Street
Northborough, MA

Figure 3 ID RTN Site Name Address . Dls'tance and . OHM Released and Suspected Source Media Impacted Response Actions Regulatory Status and
Direction from Site Date
Deployed granular absorbent material to the release
. 210 Bartlett Street . Approximately 50 gallons of diesel fuel from area. Class A-1 RAO
1 2-17648 A Duie Pyle Inc Northborough, MA Adjacent to the south a tractor-trailer saddle tank Pavement Disposed approximately 2,100 pounds of used granular October 29, 2009
absorbent materials and one impacted wooden pallet.
Operated a groundwater pump and treat system using
200-202 Bartlett GAC between 1991 and 2000. Class A-2 RAO
2 2-0393 Former Bay State Circuits Street Adjacent to the south CVOCs from an industrial leach field Soil, Groundwater |Induced chemical oxidation remediation by injecting June 1, 2010
Northborough, MA potassium permanganate and sodium permanganate ’
solution between 2002 and 2009.
170 Bartlett Street, . CVOCs from upgradient release (see RTN 2- . . DPS
3 2-0892 Pexco Inc Northborough, MA Adjacent to the south 0393) Soil, Groundwater |Response actions performed as part of RTN 2-0393. June 14, 1999
40 Hayes Memorial Assessment only. Source was demonstrated to be off DPS
4 2-0979 H.B. Fuller Drive, Marlborough, | Adjacent to the east CVOCs from upgradient release Groundwater property and three potential locations were identified: July 30,1996
MA 33, 85, and 111 Hayes Memorial Drive. y o0
Removed one 2,000-gallon No. 2 fuel oil UST. Excavated .
2-19653 No. 2 fuel oil from UST Soil and removed approximately 45.6 tons of soil from the IRA Completion and PSNC
November 19, 2015
area around the UST.
CVOCs likely from historical property use . Assessment only.lA Phgse [T CSA s planned .to 1nc.lude Tier II Classification
2-20366 . e e . Soil, Groundwater |33 Hayes Memorial Drive, 40 Hayes Memorial Drive and
(source identification on-going) . . November 13, 2018
85 Hayes Memorial Drive.
33 Hayes Memorial . Restricted building access for sensitive subgroups.
: Approximately 450 . .
5 RotaDyne, Inc Drive, Marlborough, feet east Installed an active SSDS below the 33 Hayes Memorial
MA ive building i -
Drvebldngn 2010 peromed 5| o 2 20366
2-20384 TCE (I condition) .llk61¥ f:I‘OI‘I.l hlStOI‘lCEIII Indoor Air Notified abutters (40 and 85 Hayes Memorial Drive) November 13,2018
property use (source identification on-going) . S IRA Status Report No. 5
and performed subsurface investigations where
. . . August 12,2020
authorized. Indoor air sampling was performed at the
85 Hayes Memorial Drive building by the property
owner.
Diamond Machine 85. Hayes Memorial Approximately 500 | Approximately 20 to 30 gallons of diesel fuel Applied absorben_ts to the parking lot. . Class A-1 RAO
6 2-12629 . Drive, Marlborough, . Paved Surface Removed approximately 237 gallons of oil and water
Technologies, Inc. feet east from a damaged fuel line March 26, 1998
MA and 36 drums of used absorbents.
. . C Waiver Completion
2-00751 NEC Technologies CVOfOs fer:tm (p81g;ils;?:;;g;z:liilln;rtilgeg)off- g::fl; rclgv‘;l\?::; Assessment only. Statement Permanent
property Y ' November 1, 1995
Approximately 55 gallons of surfacestrip 462 Applied absorbents to pav_ement, placed bern_ls around .
. L ., |catch basins, and cleaned impacted catch basin. IRA Completion and Class
1 (monoethanolamine, ethylenediamine, Paved Surface, Soil, .
2-17152 . . . . Excavated and removed approxiamtely 20 CY of A-1RAO
111 Hayes Memorial ) tetramethylammonium hydroxide) from Catch Basin . . .
Approximately 650 impacted soil and removed approximately 100 gallons August 26, 2008
7 Dr., Marlborough, feot east ruptured drum. fi ted X ¢
Rinchem Chemical MA Ot impacted waste water.
Warehouse Decontaminated impacted surfaces, including 25
Transportation cylinders, a transportation container, and paved
Silicon tetrachloride from failed cyclinder °P surfaces. Class A-1 RAO
2-17182 . container, paved . .
relief valve Disposed approximately 110 gallons of wastewater and September 26, 2008
surface .
3,100 pounds of absorbents, rags, sheeting, and
personal protective equipment.
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TABLE 1
Summary of MassDEP File Review Information
Bartlett Street
Northborough, MA

Figure 3 ID RTN Site Name Address . Dls'tance and . OHM Released and Suspected Source Media Impacted Response Actions Regulatory Status and
Direction from Site Date
CVOCs, petroleum hydrocarbons, metals . Removed 7 USTs. Class A-2 RAO
2-00085 from USTs Soil, Groundwater Excavated and removed approximately 123 CY of soil. May 28, 1996
120 Bartlett St, Approximately 780 Bailed approximately 8 gallons of LNAPL from
8 The Butcher C

2-14081 ¢ butcher Lompany Marlborough, MA feet east LNAPL from a No. 2 fuel oil UST Groundwater monitoring well prior to UST removal.

Installed locked cap on subject monitoring well. Class A-2 RAO
- August 18,2003

Removed one 6,000-gallon No. 2 fuel oil UST.

2-14120 No. 2 fuel oil from UST Soil Excavated and removed approximately 400 CY of
contaminated soil.

Notes:
1. Information provided in this table was obtained from files downloaded from the Massachusetts DEP website November 23, 2020
2. Abbreviations:

DEP = Department of Environmental Protection TCE = Trichloroethylene IRA = Immediate Response Action

RTN = Release Tracking Number CY = cubic yards PSNC = Permanent Solution No Conditions

CVOC = Chlorinated Volatile Organic Compound IH = Imminent Hazard RAO = Response Action Outcome

LNAPL = Light non-aqueous phase liquid UST = Underground storage tank Class A-1 RAO = a Permanent Solution has been achieved and contamination has been reduced to background
SSDS = Sub-slab depressurization system GAC = Granular activated carbon Class A-2 RAO = a Permanent Solution has been achieved and contamination has not been reduced to background
CSA = Comprehensive Site Assessment DPS = Downgradient Property Status

P:\49005\4910.00\Source Files\Phase I ESA\Tables\20201130 State File Review Table 1.xIsx Page 2 of 2 Sanborn, Head & Associates, Inc.
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APPENDIX A
LIMITATIONS

The observations described in this report were made under the conditions stated
herein. The conclusions presented in this report were based solely upon the services
described herein, and not on scientific tasks or procedures beyond the scope of
described services or the time and budgetary constraints imposed by the Client.

In preparing this report, Sanborn Head has relied on certain information provided by
state and local officials and other parties referenced herein, and on information
contained in the files of state and/or local agencies available to us at the time of the site
assessment. Although there may have been some degree of overlap in the information
provided by these various sources, we did not attempt to independently verify the
accuracy or completeness of all information reviewed or received during the course of
this site assessment.

Should additional information on environmental conditions at the site which is not
contained in the report be obtained, such information should be brought to Sanborn
Head's attention. We will evaluate such information and, on the basis of our evaluation,
may modify the conclusions stated in this report.

Observations were made of the site and of structures on the site as indicated within the
report. Where access to portions of the site or to structures on the site was unavailable
or limited, Sanborn Head renders no opinion as to the presence of hazardous material
or to the presence of indirect evidence relating to hazardous material in that portion of
the site or structure. In addition, Sanborn Head renders no opinion as to the presence of
hazardous material or to the presence of indirect evidence relating to hazardous
material where direct observation of the interior walls, floor, or ceiling of a structure on
a site was obstructed by objects or coverings on or over these surfaces.

Unless otherwise specified in the report, Sanborn Head did not perform testing or
analyses to determine the presence or concentration of polychlorinated biphenyls
(PCBs) at the site or in the environment at the site.

Unless otherwise specified in the report, the following optional non-scope
considerations included in Section 13.1.5 of the ASTM standard were not addressed in
our scope of services: asbestos-containing building materials, radon, lead-based paint,
lead in drinking water, wetlands, regulatory compliance, cultural and historic resources,
industrial hygiene, health and safety, ecological resources, endangered species, indoor
air quality, biological agents and molds.

The purpose of this report was to assess the physical characteristics of the subject site
with respect to the presence in the soil or groundwater of hazardous material as
defined in ASTM E1527-13. No specific attempt was made to check the compliance of
present or past owners or operators of the site with federal, state, or local laws and
regulations, environmental or otherwise.
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Bartlett Street
301 Bartlett Street
Northborough, MA 01532

Inquiry Number: 6268943.3
November 16, 2020

Certified Sanborn® Map Report

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
® Shelton, CT 06484
EDR Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com



Certified Sanborn® Map Report 11/16/20
Site Name: Client Name:
Bartlett Street Sanborn Head & Associates
301 Bartlett Street 1 Technology Park Drive
Northborough, MA 01532 Westford, MA 01886
EDR Inquiry # 6268943.3 Contact: Anna Campbell

The Sanborn Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by Sanborn Head &
Associates were identified for the years listed below. The Sanborn Library is the largest, most complete collection of fire insurance maps.
The collection includes maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris & Browne, Hopkins, Barlow, and others. Only Environmental Data Resources
Inc. (EDR) is authorized to grant rights for commercial reproduction of maps by the Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the
collection. Results can be authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn.

The Sanborn Library is continually enhanced with newly identified map archives. This report accesses all maps in the collection as of the
day this report was generated.

Certified Sanborn Results:

Certification # B8B5-4FA0-BD71
PO # 4910.00

Project Bartlett Street

UNMAPPED PROPERTY

Sanborn® Library search results

This report certifies that the complete holdings of the Sanborn Library, Certification # BSB5-4EAQ-BD71

LLC collection have been searched based on client supplied target

property information, and fire insurance maps covering the target property The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
were not found fire insurance maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris &
' Browne, Hopkins, Barlow and others which track
historical property usage in approximately 12,000

American cities and towns. Collections searched:

v Library of Congress

v University Publications of America

v EDR Private Collection

The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

Limited Permission To Make Copies

Sanborn Head & Associates (the client) is permitted to make up to FIVE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map accompanying this
report solely for the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made directly to an EDR Account Executive,
the client may be permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their
agents with EDR's copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.
Copyright 2020 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein
are the property of their respective owners.
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November 16, 2020

EDR Historical Topo Map Report

with QuadMatch™
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EDR Historical Topo Map Report 11/16/20
Site Name: Client Name:

Bartlett Street Sanborn Head & Associates

301 Bartlett Street 1 Technology Park Drive

Northborough, MA 01532 Westford, MA 01886

EDR Inquiry # 6268943.4 Contact: Anna Campbell

EDR Topographic Map Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by
Sanborn Head & Associates were identified for the years listed below. EDR’s Historical Topo Map Report is designed to
assist professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDRs Historical Topo
Map Report includes a search of a collection of public and private color historical topographic maps, dating back to the late
1800s.

Search Results: Coordinates:
P.O.# 4910.00 Latitude: 42.322784 42° 19' 22" North
Project: Bartlett Street Longitude: -71.604343 -71° 36' 16" West
UTM Zone: Zone 19 North
UTM X Meters: 285400.94
UTM Y Meters: 4688900.64
Elevation: 250.54' above sea level

Maps Provided:

2012 1898
1983 1896
1979 1889
1969
1953
1949
1943
1908

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS I1S". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.
Copyright 2020 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein
are the property of their respective owners.
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Topo Sheet Key

This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

2012 Source Sheets

Shrewsbury
2012
7.5-minute, 24000

1983 Source Sheets

Marlborough
2012
7.5-minute, 24000

Marlborough

1983

7.5-minute, 25000

Aerial Photo Revised 1980

1979 Source Sheets

Shrewsbury

1979

7.5-minute, 25000

Aerial Photo Revised 1975

1969 Source Sheets

Shrewsbury

1969

7.5-minute, 24000

Aerial Photo Revised 1966

Marlborough

1979

7.5-minute, 25000

Aerial Photo Revised 1977

Marlborough

1969

7.5-minute, 24000

Aerial Photo Revised 1966

6268943 - 4
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Topo Sheet Key

This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

1953 Source Sheets

Marlboro Shrewsbury
1953 1953
7.5-minute, 24000 7.5-minute, 24000

1949 Source Sheets

MARLBOROUGH
1949
7.5-minute, 25000

1943 Source Sheets

Shrewsbury Marlboro
1943 1943
7.5-minute, 31680 7.5-minute, 31680

1908 Source Sheets

Quinsigamond
1908
30-minute, 125000
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Topo Sheet Key
This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

1898 Source Sheets

Marlboro
1898
15-minute, 62500

1896 Source Sheets

Marlboro
1896
15-minute, 62500

1889 Source Sheets

Marlboro
1889
15-minute, 62500
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Historical Topo Map 2012
1

This report includes information from the — I ] ]
following map sheet(s). 0 Miles 0.25 05 1 15
NW N NE
TP, Marlborough, 2012, 7.5-minute SITE NAME: Bartlett Street
W, Shrewsbury, 2012, 7.5-minute ADDRESS: 301 Bartlett Street .
Northborough, MA 01532 RS
w F CLIENT: Sanborn Head & Associates l'

SW S SE 6268943 - 4 page 6





Historical Topo Map 1983
1

This report includes information from the  — I i ]
following map sheet(s). 0 Miles 0.25 05 L s
NW N NE
TP, Marlborough, 1983, 7.5-minute SITE NAME: Bartlett Street
ADDRESS: 301 Bartlett Street .
Northborough, MA 01532 e
" F CLIENT: Sanborn Head & Associates l'
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Historical Topo Map 1979
1

This report includes information from the — I ] ]
following map sheet(s). 0 Miles 0.25 05 1 15
NW N NE
TP, Marlborough, 1979, 7.5-minute SITE NAME: Bartlett Street
W, Shrewsbury, 1979, 7.5-minute ADDRESS: 301 Bartlett Street .
Northborough, MA 01532 RS
w F CLIENT: Sanborn Head & Associates l'
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Historical Topo Map 1969
1

This report includes information from the — I ] ]
following map sheet(s). 0 Miles 0.25 05 1 15
NW N NE
TP, Marlborough, 1969, 7.5-minute SITE NAME: Bartlett Street
W, Shrewsbury, 1969, 7.5-minute ADDRESS: 301 Bartlett Street .
Northborough, MA 01532 RS
w F CLIENT: Sanborn Head & Associates l'
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Historical Topo Map 1953
1

This report includes information from the — I ] ]
following map sheet(s). 0 Miles 0.25 05 1 15
NW N NE
TP, Marlboro, 1953, 7.5-minute SITE NAME: Bartlett Street
W, Shrewsbury, 1953, 7.5-minute ADDRESS: 301 Bartlett Street 8
Northborough, MA 01532 e
w F CLIENT: Sanborn Head & Associates l'
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Historical Topo Map 1949
1

This report includes information from the  — I i ]
following map sheet(s). 0 Miles 0.25 05 L s
NW N NE
TP, MARLBOROUGH, 1949, 7.5-minute SITE NAME: Bartlett Street
ADDRESS: 301 Bartlett Street .
Northborough, MA 01532 e
" F CLIENT: Sanborn Head & Associates l'
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Historical Topo Map 1943
1

This report includes information from the — I ] ]
following map sheet(s). 0 Miles 0.25 05 1 15
NW N NE
TP, Marlboro, 1943, 7.5-minute SITE NAME: Bartlett Street
W, Shrewsbury, 1943, 7.5-minute ADDRESS: 301 Bartlett Street 8
Northborough, MA 01532 e
w F CLIENT: Sanborn Head & Associates l'
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Historical Topo Map 1908
1

This report includes information from the  — I i ]
following map sheet(s). 0 Miles 0.25 05 L s
NW N NE
TP, Quinsigamond, 1908, 30-minute SITE NAME: Bartlett Street
ADDRESS: 301 Bartlett Street .
Northborough, MA 01532 e
" F CLIENT: Sanborn Head & Associates l'
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Historical Topo Map 1898
1

This report includes information from the  — I i ]
following map sheet(s). 0 Miles 0.25 05 L s
NW N NE
TP, Marlboro, 1898, 15-minute SITE NAME: Bartlett Street
ADDRESS: 301 Bartlett Street .
Northborough, MA 01532 e
" F CLIENT: Sanborn Head & Associates l'

SW S SE 6268943 - 4 page 14





Historical Topo Map 1896
1

This report includes information from the  — I i ]
following map sheet(s). 0 Miles 0.25 05 L s
NW N NE
TP, Marlboro, 1896, 15-minute SITE NAME: Bartlett Street
ADDRESS: 301 Bartlett Street .
Northborough, MA 01532 e
" F CLIENT: Sanborn Head & Associates l'
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Historical Topo Map 1889
1

This report includes information from the  — I i ]
following map sheet(s). 0 Miles 0.25 05 L s
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Bartlett Street
301 Bartlett Street
Northborough, MA 01532

Inquiry Number: 6268943.8
November 17, 2020

The EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor

Shelton, CT 06484
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EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package 11/17/20

Site Name: Client Name:

Bartlett Street Sanborn Head & Associates
301 Bartlett Street 1 Technology Park Drive
Northborough, MA 01532 Westford, MA 01886

EDR Inquiry # 6268943.8 Contact: Anna Campbell

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Aerial Photo Decade Package is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDR’s
professional researchers provide digitally reproduced historical aerial photographs, and when available, provide one photo
per decade.

Search Results:

Year Scale Details Source
2016 1"=625' Flight Year: 2016 USDA/NAIP
2012 1"=625' Flight Year: 2012 USDA/NAIP
2008 1"=625' Flight Year: 2008 USDA/NAIP
1995 1"=625' Acquisition Date: March 29, 1995 USGS/DOQQ
1985 1"=625' Flight Date: April 17, 1985 USDA

1980 1"=625' Flight Date: September 11, 1980 USDA

1978 1"=625' Flight Date: May 12, 1978 USGS
1975 1"=625' Flight Date: October 28, 1975 USGS

1966 1"=625' Flight Date: March 09, 1966 USGS
1960 1"=625' Flight Date: May 01, 1960 USGS

1952 1"=625' Flight Date: August 24, 1952 USDA
1938 1"=625' Flight Date: December 15, 1938 USGS

When delivered electronically by EDR, the aerial photo images included with this report are for ONE TIME USE
ONLY. Further reproduction of these aerial photo images is prohibited without permission from EDR. For more
information contact your EDR Account Executive.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS 1S". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2020 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.
EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are
the property of their respective owners.

6268943 - 8 page 2



6268943.8
2016

| =625






6268943.8
2012

| =625






6268943.8
2008

| =625






Subject boundary not shown because it
exceeds image extent or image is not
georeferenced.



Subject boundary not shown because it exceeds image extent or image is not georeferenced.


6268943.8
1985

| =625






6268943.8
1980

| =625






6268943.8
1978

| =625






6268943.8
1975

| =625






Bartlett Street

301 Bartlett Street
Northborough, MA 01532

Inquiry Number: 6268943.5
November 17, 2020

The EDR-City Directory Image Report

6 Armstrong Road
Shelton, CT 06484
E DR@ . 800.352.0050
Environmental Data Resources Inc www.edrnet.com



TABLE OF CONTENTS

SECTION

Executive Summary
Findings

City Directory Images

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050
with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to
Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and
surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE
WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY
OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR
OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON
THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT
PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS I1S". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk
levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction orforecast of, any environmental risk for any
property. Only a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide
information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to
be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2020 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in
part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates.
All other trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

DESCRIPTION
Environmental Data Resources, Inc.’s (EDR) City Directory Report is a screening tool designed to assist

environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities.
EDR’s City Directory Report includes a search of available city directory data at 5 year intervals.

RECORD SOURCES

EDR's Digital Archive combines historical directory listings from sources such as Cole Information and Dun
& Bradstreet. These standard sources of property information complement and enhance each other to
provide a more comprehensive report.

EDR is licensed to reproduce certain City Directory works by the copyright holders of those works. The

purchaser of this EDR City Directory Report may include it in report(s) delivered to a customer. Reproduction
of City Directories without permission of the publisher or licensed vendor may be a violation of copyright.

Data by

infoUSA

Copyright©2008
Alf Rights Reserved

RESEARCH SUMMARY

The following research sources were consulted in the preparation of this report. A check mark indicates
where information was identified in the source and provided in this report.

Year Target Street Cross Street Source

2014 ™ | EDR Digital Archive
2010 ™ | EDR Digital Archive
2005 ™ | EDR Digital Archive
2000 ™ | EDR Digital Archive
1995 | | EDR Digital Archive
1992 ™ | EDR Digital Archive

6268943-5 Page 1



FINDINGS

TARGET PROPERTY STREET

301 Bartlett Street
Northborough, MA 01532

Year CD Image
BARTLETT ST

2014 pg A2

2010 pg A5

2005 pg A8

2000 pg A10
1995 pgA13
1992 pg A16

Source

EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive

6268943-5

Page 2



FINDINGS

CROSS STREETS

Year

CD Image

HAYES MEMORIAL DR

2014
2010
2005
2000
1995
1992

pg. A4
pg. A7
Pg. A9
pg. A12
pg. A15
pg.A18

Source

EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive

6268943-5

Page 3



City Directory Images



Target Street Cross Street Source
A - EDR Digital Archive

BARTLETT ST 2014

4 MANNING, JEFFREY

17 BONNER, PAMELA M

21 SANTOS, OSCAR

25 BARRYS AUTOMOBILE SALES

BARRYS AUTOMOBILE SALES INC
CROCKETTS GREEN LAWN SERV

MOES AUTOMOBILE SERVICE

NORTHBORO AUTOMOBILE SERVICE CENTER
PERFORMANCE REPAIR LLC

26 ST BERNADETTES RECTORY
30 OCONNOR, SEAN F

32 MCCARTHY, DESMOND F
34 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
36 ZUERCHER, JILL A

38 BEALE, HOWARD K

40 VEILLEUX, TIMOTHY J

41 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
45 FISKE, RONALD C

46 MANNING, JEFF L

47 BOLAND, THOMAS J

53 JENNINGS, CYNTHIAE
54 PONTES, GEOFFREY A
58 STONE, VALERIE K

66 DONON, WARREN

70 FINN, BARB A

MAGILL, JAMES E
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
STYFFER, RUSSELL A

75 NAULT, STEVEN G
76 RODRIGUEZ, WILLIAM A
79 NORTHBORO CABLE ACCESS TELEVISION

NORTHBOROUGHSOUTHBOROUGH SCHOOL DIS
TOWN OF NORTHBORO

80 HYDE, CHRISTOPHER S
82 HEY, DARRYL W

84 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
85 HORAN, ROBERT J

86 DUFAULT, MICHAEL E
91 DRAGONE, JOSEPH L
96 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
99 MILLER, SCOTT

104 TSAlL FU S

112 CLOUTIER, DAVID A

115 WIXTED, JOHN J

127 KIM, EUGENE O

152 BECKSTROM, ANNE L
STONE, ALAN J

200 J S T TRANSPORTATION
LAMY AUTOMOTIVE
NORTHBORO GETTY

6268943.5 Page: A2



200

202
210

Target Street Cross Street
v R

BARTLETT ST

UNITED STORE FRONTS
WAYSIDE WOODWORKING
BARTLETT REALTY TRUST
A DUIE PYLE

Source

EDR Digital Archive

2014

(Cont'd)
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33
40
85

102
208

Target Street Cross Street
- v

HAYES MEMORIAL DR

ROTADYNE INC

APAHOUSER INC

CERANOVA CORP

DIAMOND MACHINING TECHNOLOGY
AIR PRODUCTS & CHEMICALS INC
FIRST STUDENT

Source

EDR Digital Archive

2014

6268943.5 Page: A4



17
21
25

26
30
32
34
36
38
40
41
45
46
47
53
54
58
62
66
70

75
76
79

80
82
84
85
86
91
96
103
104
111
112
115
127
138
152

Target Street Cross Street
v -
BARTLETT ST

MANNING, JEFFREY
BONNER, PAMELA M

MALO, JOHN

BARRYS AUTO SALES INC
CROCKETTS GREEN LAWN SVC
MOES GARAGE
NORTHBORO AUTO SVC CTR
PERFORMANCE REPAIR LLC
CHARBONNEAU, PAULINE F
OCONNOR, SEAN F
MCCARTHY, DESMOND F
BENNETT, EUGENE M
ZUERCHER, ERICA S

BEALE, HOWARD K
VEILLEUX, TIMOTHY J
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
FISKE, RONALD C

MANNING, JEFF L

BOLAND, THOMAS J
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
BOTELHO, JOSEPH A
REYNOLDS, BRUCE
BRAMAN, MERLE V
DONOVAN, WARREN P
COOKE, JASON S

FINN, BARB A

FRATONI, KELLY Y
HIMMELMAN, ROBERT
MAGILL, JAMES E
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
NAULT, STEVEN G
GAUCHER, CHRISTOPHER D
ALGONQUIN REGIONAL HIGH SCHOOL
NORTHBOROUGH CABLE ACCESS TV
REZZUTI, CHARLES J

HEY, DARRYL W

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
MCSTAY, PATRICK W
DUFAULT, EDWARD W
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
FROST, JUSTINE G

WEBER, ROBERT H

TSAIL FU S

STIR, NEWBRIDGE H
CLOUTIER, DAVID A
WIXTED, JOHN J

KIM, EUGENE O

COUTU, CHRISTOPHER M
BECKSTROM, ANNE L
STONE, ALAN J

Source

EDR Digital Archive

2010
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200

210

Target Street Cross Street
v R

BARTLETT ST

JST TRANSPORTATION
WAYSIDE WOODWORKING
A DUIE PYLE INC

Source

EDR Digital Archive

2010

(Cont'd)
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33
85

102
111
208

Target Street Cross Street
- v

HAYES MEMORIAL DR

RULAND MANUFACTURING CO INC
ROTADYNE INC

CERA NOVA CORP

DIAMOND MACHINING TECHNOLOGY
AIR PRODUCTS & CHEMICALS INC
RINCHEM

FIRST STUDENT INC

Source
EDR Digital Archive

2010
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17
21
25

26
30

32

33
34
36
38
40
41
45
46
47
53
54
58
62
66
70

75
76
79

80
82
84
85
86
91
96
103
104
112

115
119
123
127
138
152
200

202

Target Street Cross Street
v -
BARTLETT ST

BONNER, JOHN C

PRICE, MICHAEL D

BARRYS AUTO SALES INC
NORTHBROOK RADIATOR SERVICE
TOBO FOREIGN CAR REPAIR INC
CHARBONNEAU, PAULINE E
FLINT, JOHN L

OCONNOR, SUZANNE E
CASHORT CO

MANWARREN, D

BROCKETT, MARGARET A
BENNETT, EUGENE M
ZUERCHER, JILL A

BEALE, HOWARD K
VEILLEUX, TIMOTHY J
WELBY, JOE H

FISKE, RONALD C

LUBART, RICHARD

BOLAND, THOMAS J
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
BOTELHO, JOSEPH A
BRENNER, BARRY M
BRAMAN, MERLE V
DONOVAN, WARREN P
MAGILL, JAMES E

RB FINSEY INNOVATIONS
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
GAUCHER, CHRISTOPHER D
NORTHBOROUGH CABLE ACCESS TV
TOWNSOUTHBOROUGH
MORIN, JESSIE M
JEANNOTTE, WARREN C
BALIAN, JASON E

MCSTAY, PATRICK W
DUFAULT, EDWARD W
HENDERSON, PAUL F

LOPES, MANUEL M

WEBER, ROBERT

TSAIL FU S

GREALEY PAINTING
GREALEY, JAMES G

WIXTED, JOHN J

STIR, NEWBRIDGE H
DEPAOLO, BRENDA J

KIM, EUGENE O

COUTU, CHRISTOPHER M
BECKSTROM, ANNE L

JST INC

NORTHBROOK POWER EQUIPMENT INC
BETA POWER PRODUCTS INC

Source

EDR Digital Archive

2005
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33
40
85

Target Street Cross Street
- v

HAYES MEMORIAL DR

RULAND MFG CO
ROTADYNE CORP
APAHOUSER INC
CERANOVA CORP
DIAMOND SHARP

Source
EDR Digital Archive

2005
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Target Street Cross Street Source
A - EDR Digital Archive

BARTLETT ST 2000

1 QUEST DIAGNOSTICS
17 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
20 TOBO FOREIGN CAR SERVICE INCORPORATED
21 MONG & ASSOCIATES
PRICE, MICHAEL
25 BARRYS AUTO SALES INCORPORATED

BOROUGHS MACHINE COMPANY INCORPORATED
CROCKETTS GREEN LAWN SERVICE
NORTHBORO RADIATOR

NORTHBORO RADIATOR SERVICE

26 CHARBONNEAU, PAULINE E
WALSH, MARY L

30 FLINT, JOHN
OCONNOR, SUZANNE

32 GILL, PAUL F
POND, JANE

33 BROCKETT, M A

34 BENNETT, ANN M

36 ZUERCHER, JILL A

38 LOH, EDWARD

40 OWEN, RANDALL
VEILLEUX, TIMOTHY J

41 WELBY, JOSEPHH

45 FISKE, RONALD C

46 ONEIL, ROBIN

47 BOLAND, THOMAS J

53 JENNINGS, CRAIG A

54 BOTELHO, JOSEPH A

58 BAFFY, GYORGY

62 BRAMAN, MERLE V

66 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,

70 MARONI, T
SOUTHBOROUGH TOWN OF SCHOOL DEPARTMENT

75 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,

76 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,

79 NORTHBORO TOWN OF SCHOOL DEPARTMENT
TOWN OF NORTHBORO SCHOOL D